distributed as bonus shares among the shareholders registered in the company’s shareholder registers as at the end 
of the year. On the day of maturity, each of them shall be in proportion to what he owns (41.16 shares for every 100 
shares), and cover the value of the increase in the issued and paid-up capital, amounting to (7,289,154.200) KWD. (only 
seven million, two hundred and eighty-nine thousand, one hundred and fifty-four Kuwaiti dinars, and 200 fils only) from 
the profit and loss account, general reserve, and optional reserve, and authorizing the Board of Directors to dispose of 
the fractional shares arising therefrom as it deems appropriate, as well as authorizing the Board of Directors to amend

[...]

the schedule The aforementioned is to implement the decision of the General Assembly to distribute profits in the event 
that the monthly procedures are not completed eight working days before the maturity date.

10)	 Approval of the Board of Directors’ recommendation, based on Article (52) of the Company’s Articles of Association, 
using the amount of (3,867,633) KD. (Only three million, eight hundred and sixty-seven thousand, six hundred and thirty-
three Kuwaiti dinars only), from the general reserve of the company, the value of which is (4,000,000) KD. (Only four 
million Kuwaiti dinars), as well as the use of the optional reserve, whose value is KD (764,895). (Only seven hundred 
and sixty-four thousand eight hundred and ninety-five Kuwaiti dinars only), with a total amount of (4,632,528) KWD. 
(only four million, six hundred and thirty-two thousand five hundred and twenty-eight Kuwaiti dinars only), in increasing 
the company’s capital.

11)	 Approving the recommendation of the Board of Directors to pay bonuses to the members of the Board of Directors in 
the amount of (169,500) KD, in exchange for the work they undertake in the company and attending committees, and